

CLMA No. 8317 of 2020  
In  
WPMS No. 2203 of 2019  
with  
CLMA No. 7675 of 2020  
In  
WPMS No. 573 of 2008  
With  
CLMA No. 7673 of 2020  
In  
WPMS No. 763 of 2010  
With  
CLMA No. 7674 of 2020  
In  
WPMS No. 812 of 2010  
With  
CLMA No. 8316 of 2020  
In  
WPMS No. 2068 or 2019

**Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.**

Mr. Sunil Chandra and Mr. Tapan Singh,  
Advocates for the petitioners.

Mr. R. C. Arya, Standing Counsel for the  
State of Uttarakhand.

Mr. Nagesh Agarwal, Advocate for the  
private respondents.

This matter is heard through Video  
Conferencing.

These are the five writ petitions, on which  
the Substitution Applications were filed to bring  
the heirs on record of the deceased Mohammad  
Yusuf.

1. In Writ Petition No. 2203 of 2019, the  
deceased has been described as  
petitioner no.1, who is reported to died  
on 19.08.2020.
2. In Writ Petition No. 573 of 2008, the  
deceased Mohammad Yusuf has been  
impleaded as respondent no.1.
3. In Writ Petition No. 763 of 2010, the  
deceased Mohammad Yusuf has been  
impleaded as respondent no. 5.
4. In Writ Petition No. 812 of 2010,  
deceased Mohmmad Yusuf has been  
impleaded as respondent no.1 and in

Writ Petition No. 2068 of 2019  
Mohammad Yusuf has been impleaded  
as respondent no. 1.

These Writ Petitions are emanating from the proceedings under Section 9 (A) (2) as well as under Section 21 (1) of the Consolidation of Holdings Act. The fact of Mohammad Yusuf having died on 19.08.2020, and the details of his heirs sought to be substituted in the Substitution Applications, the same would stand allowed.

The counsel for the respective writ petitions are directed to carry out the necessary amendment(s) in the cause title of the respective writ petitions within a period of ten days from today.

The heirs of deceased Mohammad Yusuf are already represented in the respective writ petitions, through their counsels. Hence, no notices are required to be send.

Ordered accordingly.

**(Sharad Kumar Sharma,J.)**

Pant/

12.10.2020